

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND  
POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CERENCE INC., SANJAY DHAWAN, and  
MARK J. GALLENBERGER,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-10321-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	4
A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	5
B. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel with the Benefit of Substantial Discovery and the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator.....	7
C. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and Similar Factors.....	9
1. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement .....	11
2. The Settlement Is Also Fair and Reasonable in Light of Cerence’s Potential Difficulty in Funding a Larger Settlement or Judgment.....	14
3. All Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Also Support Approval .....	15
D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....	16
E. The Reaction of the Settlement Class .....	16
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
III. THE NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	19
IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Apache Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 532315 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2024) .....	12
<i>In re AVEO Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 5484672 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2017) .....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5901399 (D. Mass. Aug. 25, 2020) .....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) .....	7, 10, 20
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	17
<i>Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018) .....	13
<i>In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 8373393 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2020) (Burroughs, J.).....	4
<i>Kader v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Lapan v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8664204 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2015).....	8

*In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....10

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....5, 13

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc. Res. Reports Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....13

*New England Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller*,  
2022 WL 20583575 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2022).....17

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009), *aff'd*, 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....5

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....7

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....6

*In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....14

*Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan*,  
748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....5

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....4, 5

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....8

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....9

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....6, 16

*In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....10

*In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
2023 WL 4992933 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2023) .....9

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....14, 17

*Voss v. Rolland*,  
592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....19

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018) .....6

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....18, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
